inconsistencies in the judgment of the High Court and that the company is a bonafide purchaser of value without notice
of any encumbrance on the property before acquiring a legal title.

Steve Akhigbemidu & Co. (Estate Surveyors & Valuers) assessed and valued the property - fair market: N1.8billion,
forced sale: N1.2billion.

The directors have written down the property to its forced sale value of N1.2 billion.
In an event the company loses the case the carrying value of the property in its books is N1.2 billion.

There were other litigations as at the reporting date in the ordinary course of business which involved land acquisition,
contractual claims and recovery of overdue rents and service charges. In the opinion of the directors, no material loss is
expected to arise from these. However, those evaluated to likely result in loss were provided for.

UAC of Nigeria Plc

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

for the year  ended 31st December 2016

33. Disposal group previously held for sale now reclassified as continuing operations

33(a). Reconciliation of previously published statement of profit or loss:

IFRS previously

reported

Discontinued

operations

IFRS

represented

Continuing operations N'000 N'000 N'000

Revenue 73,145,987 625,257 73,771,244

Cost of sales (56,580,958) (381,655) (56,962,613)

Gross profit 16,565,029 243,602 16,808,631

Other operating income 1,959,361 9,380 1,968,741

Selling and distribution expenses (3,318,702) (144,721) (3,463,423)

Administrative expenses (6,881,927) (320,665) (7,202,592)

Other operating losses (716,268) -   (716,268)

Operating profit 7,607,493 (212,404) 7,395,089

Finance income 1,566,466 1,637 1,568,103

Finance cost (3,017,576) -   (3,017,576)

Net finance (cost) / income (1,451,110) 1,637 (1,449,473)

Share of profit/loss of associates and joint venture using the equity method 1,787,461 -   1,787,461

Profit before tax 7,943,844 (210,767) 7,733,077

Income Tax Expense (2,796,891) 226,552 (2,570,339)

Profit after tax for the period from continuing operations 5,146,953 15,785 5,162,738

Discontinued operations

Profit after tax for the period from discontinued operations 37,718 (37,718) -

Profit for the year 5,184,671 (21,933) 5,162,738

Other comprehensive income:

Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss

Net changes in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets (3,004) -   (3,004)

Tax on other comprehensive income -   -   -

Other comprehensive income for the period net of tax (3,004) -   (3,004)

Total comprehensive income for the period net of tax 5,181,667 (21,933) 5,159,734

Profit attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 2,996,779 (13,285) 2,983,494

Non controlling interests 2,187,892 (8,648) 2,179,245

Total 5,184,671 (21,933) 5,162,738

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 2,995,247 (13,465) 2,981,781

Non controlling interests 2,186,420 (8,467) 2,177,953

Total 5,181,667 (21,933) 5,159,734

Earnings per share attributable to owners of the parent during the period
(expressed in Naira per share):

Basic Earnings Per Share

From continuing operations 154 155

From discontinued operations 2 -

From profit for the year 156 155

Diluted Earnings Per Share

From continuing operations 154 155

From discontinued operations 2 -

From profit for the year 156 155

46

2015

In 2013, management decided to dispose of its equity holding in Warm Spring Waters Nigeria Limited. The entity was classified as a disposal group
held for sale as it was available for sale in its then condition and a sale was probable. However, during the course of the year, management
considered prevailing market conditions among other factors and opted instead to retain its holding in the company. The entity has therefore being
consolidated in the books for the 2016 financial year in full compliance with the requirements of IFRS 5.

The comparative consolidated statements of profit or loss and financial position have been represented to show Warm Spring Waters Nigeria
Limited as part of continuing operations

UAC of Nigeria Plc

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

for the year  ended 31st December 2016

33(b). Reconciliation of previously published statement of financial position:

IFRS previously

reported

Discontinued

operations IFRS represented

IFRS previously

reported

Discontinued

operations IFRS represented

Assets N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 35,439,239 660,798 36,100,036 36,612,882 675,501 37,288,383

Intangible assets and goodwill 1,862,646 -   1,862,646 1,842,452 -   1,842,452

Investment property 20,035,327 -   20,035,327 19,924,421 -   19,924,421

Investments in associates and joint ventures 21,207,867 (10,000) 21,197,867 19,100,575 (10,000) 19,090,575

Available-for-sale financial assets 9,308 10,000 19,308 12,312 10,000 22,312

Prepayment 10,789 -   10,789 25,032 -   25,032

Deferred tax asset 203,290 28,362 231,652 202,610 -   202,610

78,768,466 689,159 79,457,625 77,720,285 675,501 78,395,786

Current assets

Inventories 25,283,076 45,791 25,328,868 27,766,675 89,063 27,855,738

Trade and other receivables 14,593,840 62,597 14,656,437 15,950,023 51,061 16,001,084

Cash and Cash equivalents (excluding bank overdrafts) 9,183,402 28,997 9,212,399 7,956,717 151,336 8,108,053

49,060,318 137,385 49,197,703 51,673,415 291,460 51,964,875

Assets of disposal group classified as held for sale 826,544 (826,544) -   966,961 (966,961) -

Total assets 128,655,328 -   128,655,328 130,360,660 -   130,360,660

Equity and Liabilities

Ordinary share capital 960,432 -   960,432 960,432 -   960,432

Share premium 3,934,536 -   3,934,536 3,934,536 -   3,934,536

Contingency reserve 28,575 -   28,575 28,575 -   28,575

Available-for-sale reserve (5,504) -   (5,504) (3,792) -   (3,792)

Retained earnings 39,670,420 -   39,670,420 40,048,438 -   40,048,438

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 44,588,460 -   44,588,460 44,968,190 -   44,968,190

Non controlling interests 29,553,564 -   29,553,564 30,109,541 -   30,109,541

Total equity  74,142,024 -   74,142,024 75,077,731 -   75,077,731

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 8,125,644 -   8,125,644 7,737,406 -   7,737,406

Deferred tax liabilities 5,048,083 -   5,048,083 5,558,941 9,668   5,568,609

Deferred revenue 15,751 -   15,751 214,085 -   214,085

Provisions 73,578 -   73,578 74,118 -   74,118

13,263,055 -   13,263,055 13,584,550 9,668 13,594,219

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 14,941,483 909,403 15,850,886 13,961,492 605,187 14,566,679

Current income tax liabilities 4,735,542 14,279 4,749,821 4,477,945 3,390 4,481,335

Bank overdrafts and current portion of borrowings 17,522,548 -   17,522,548 20,557,739 -   20,557,739

Dividend payable 3,574,696 (815,085) 2,759,611 2,379,061 (446,810) 1,932,251

Deferred revenue 307,361 -   307,361 92,759 -   92,759

Provisions 60,023   -   60,023 57,947 -   57,947

41,141,653 108,597 41,250,250 41,526,944 161,767 41,688,711

Liabilities of disposal group classified as held for sale 108,597 (108,597) -   171,435 (171,435) -

Total liabilities 54,513,304 -   54,513,304 55,282,929 -   55,282,929

Total equity and liabilities 128,655,328 -   128,655,328 130,360,660 -   130,360,660

47

2015 2014

UAC of Nigeria Plc

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

for the year  ended 31st December 2016

34. Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

34.1 Composition of the group

34.2 Subsidiaries with significant non-controlling interests

Summarised financial information MDS UPDC UACR UFL

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Non-current assets   3,714,024   48,658,247   564,871   4,006,720

Current assets   3,797,891   22,245,490   539,949   5,101,880

Current liabilities   1,538,941   32,802,486   679,453   2,783,154